ered as independent and valid – they are based on modelling principled modelling process that
is informed by reasonable prior beliefs and properly conditioned on the data. Our results align
with some people’s heuristically-derived low belief in a widespread and spreading fox popula-
tion in Tasmania, in contrast with published inference [15]. Demonstration of a logical basis
for these beliefs is important. It has been argued that the persistence of widely held mental
models that reject the incongruent ‘stimulus’ of a widespread fox population is reason to con-
sider alternative communication strategies to directly address altering such mental models
[31]. Our results suggest the mental model may not be the one in need of alteration.

There are several possible explanations for the discrepancy between this analysis and [15].
Under the hypothesis that foxes in Tasmania are widespread, the explanation given for the lack
of hunter kills (despite Tasmania having a large and active hunting fraternity spread across the

Table 2. Sensitivity of extinction probability as of end 2013 to changes in the mean expectation of
roadkill and hunting parameters.

P(Roadkill) P(Hunter kill) P(Extinction)

0.11 (+10%) 0.10 (n.c.) 0.857 (+1.7%)

0.09 (−10%) 0.10 (n.c.) 0.823 (−2.4%)

0.10 (n.c.) +10% 0.861 (+2.0%)

0.10 (n.c.) −10% 0.803 (−4.8%)

0.11 (+10%) 0.11 (+10%) 0.872 (+3.5%)

0.09 (−10%) 0.09 (−10%) 0.771 (−8.6%)

Values in parentheses represent percentage changes from either model parameter expectation of posterior

model result. “n.c.” indicates no change.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0116631.t002

Incursion Monitoring Using Sighting Data

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0116631 January 20, 2015 13 / 18

http://tasmaniantimes.com

Figure 4. Comparison of yearly carcass discoveries for prior and posterior distributions, and the observed data. Data are 1,000 draws from the prior
(black points) and posterior (green points) distributions, and observed data (yellow point). Lower diagonal illustrates 99% highest density regions for prior
(grey shading) and posterior (green shading) distributions.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0116631.g004

Incursion Monitoring Using Sighting Data

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0116631 January 20, 2015 14 / 18

state), or verifiable sighting data (e.g. photographic evidence) is that individual foxes are